

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RONALD JEFFREY PRIBLE, PETITIONER

*v.*

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION  
(CAPITAL CASE)

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1700  
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

ARI CUENIN  
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS  
Assistant Solicitor General

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented ..... i

Table of authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

Statement ..... 4

    I. Factual Background..... 4

        A. The shootings and arson ..... 4

        B. The investigation, Prible’s lies to police, and his confession..... 5

    II. Pretrial Proceedings, the Trial, and Direct Appeal ..... 9

        A. Guilt/Innocence ..... 9

        B. Punishment..... 10

    III. State and Federal Habeas Proceedings ..... 11

        A. The first three state-habeas applications..... 11

        B. The first federal-court petition and fourth state application..... 12

        C. Prible’s return to federal court ..... 14

        D. The district court’s grant of habeas relief..... 17

        E. The court of appeals’ reversal ..... 17

Reasons for denying the petition ..... 20

    I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review. .... 21

        A. The circuit split Prible identifies is neither worthy of review nor fairly presented. .... 21

        B. The Fifth Circuit correctly enforced Prible’s procedural default. .... 24

            1. Prible cannot overcome AEDPA’s factual deference to the state courts’ findings..... 25

            2. Prible’s asserted cause for the default also fails because it is not external to his defense. .... 26

C.	Multiple vehicle problems preclude resolution of any split. ....	28
1.	Prible relies on new evidence in contravention of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	28
2.	Prible’s ring-of-informants theory is meritless.....	30
3.	Independent grounds preclude relief.....	32
II.	The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	34
A.	There is no circuit split on the interplay between the relation-back doctrine and procedural defaults.....	34
B.	The Fifth Circuit’s approach was correct. ....	36
C.	Independently, Prible cannot show prejudice.....	38
	Conclusion .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	2, 22-24
<i>Beuke v. Houk</i> , 537 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Blankenship v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 90 (2022).....	21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	i, 1-3, 9, 11, 13, 16-24, 27-38
<i>Cazares v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 1056 (2007).....	21
<i>Clipper Express v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Coleman v. Quarterman</i> , 456 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	25-27
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 582 U.S. 521 (2017).....	24-26
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	18, 24

**Cases (ctd.):**

<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000).....	27
<i>Georgiou v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 954 (2015).....	21
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	13
<i>Goldberg v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 94 (1976).....	28
<i>Guidry v. Lumpkin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1212 (2022).....	21
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	19, 29
<i>Loliscio v. Goord</i> , 263 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	11, 13, 16-17, 19
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....	18, 35-37
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	18-19, 37
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	36
<i>Metz v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1039 (1999).....	21
<i>Mincey v. Head</i> , 206 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 408 U.S. 786 (1972).....	22, 30
<i>Morris v. Ylst</i> , 447 F.3d 735 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	22-24, 26, 28
<i>Prible v. Davis</i> , No. 09-CV-1896, 2020 WL 2563544 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2020).....	34
<i>Prible v. State</i> , 175 S.W.3d 724 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) .....	9-11, 38
<i>Prible v. Texas</i> , 546 U.S. 962 (2005).....	11

**Cases (ctd.):**

<i>Ex parte Prible</i> , No. WR-69,328-04, 2010 WL 5185846 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2010).....	13
<i>Ex parte Prible</i> , No. WR-69,328-04, 2011 WL 5221864, . (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 2, 2011) .....	14, 24, 29
<i>Ex parte Prible</i> , Nos. WR-69,328-01, WR-69,328-02, WR-69,328-03, 2008 WL 2487786 (Tex. Crim. App. June 18, 2008) .....	12, 24
<i>Rigas v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 947 (2010).....	21
<i>Schledwitz v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 948 (1996).....	21
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	29-30
<i>Spence v. Johnson</i> , 80 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	2, 22-24
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	31
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	31
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1168 (2019).....	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	2, 19, 27, 29, 30
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995) (per curiam) .....	33
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1166 (2019).....	21

**Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rule:**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	11
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2244(d).....	35
§ 2254(e)(1).....	2, 18, 25-26, 37
§ 2254(e)(2).....	18, 20, 28, 29
§ 2254(e)(2)(A)(ii) .....	28

***Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rule (ctd.):***

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....22, 35  
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:  
    art. 11.071, § 5.....13  
    art. 11.071, § 5(a).....24  
    art. 11.071, § 5(c) .....24

**Other Authorities:**

Brief for Appellee, *Prible v. Lumpkin*,  
    No. 20-70010, 2021 WL 2580541 (5th Cir. June 21, 2021).....34  
*United States v. Prible*,  
    No. 4:99-cr-00348-1 (S.D. Tex. 1999), ECF No. 6.....7
